f ARCADIS

Infrastructure, environment, buildings

Mr. Robert Westen

Alameda County Department of Environmental Heath
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, California 94502

Subject:
Underground Storage Tank Closure Report
Northern California Heat Pump, Inc. Property, 6335 Scarlett Court, Dublin,

California
Dear Mr. Westen:

ARCADIS is pleased to submit this Tank Closure Report summarizing the removal
of three underground storage tanks (USTs) from the above referenced property
(Figure 1). According to the site representative, the USTs were installed in the late
1960’s and used for storage of unleaded gasoline for on-site fueling of vehicles. Two
of the UST fill ports were labeled “unleaded gasoline.” Tank No. 1 had a capacity of
1,000 gallons and Tank Nos. 2 and 3 each had a capacity of 500 gallons. Because the
tanks have not been used since the 1970s and prior to development of State storage
tank regulations, these tanks were not registered in the State’s database. However,
these tanks are regulated and are subject to State and local tank closure regulations
based on the suspected former use and capacity of these USTs.

During removal of the USTs, soil exhibiting petroleum odor was discovered and
petroleum impacts were verified following receipt of post-excavation soil analytical

results. The petroleum-impacted soil accessible for excavation without compromising

the structural integrity of the adjacent building and pavement was excavated during
removal of the USTs. However, post-excavation soil analytical results identified
petroleum constituents in soil remaining along the northern and western excavation
walls adjacent to Tank No. 3. Petroleum constituents exceeded the California

Regional Water Quality Control Board’s (RWQCB) Environmental Screening Levels

(ESLs) for soil near Tank No. 3 and also for some petroleum constituents in the
groundwater sample collected from the bottom of the excavation.

The UST removal, soil remediation and closure assessment procedures completed at
the Busick-Gearing property are summarized below. ARCADIS conducted the tank
removal and closure assessment procedures in general accordance with State and
local regulations specifically Title 23, California Code of Regulations, Chapter 16
(effective June 12, 2004) and Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
(ACDEH) guidelines entitled “Procedures for Closure of Underground Storage
Tanks.” ARCADIS subcontracted MP Environmental Services, Inc. (MPE) to
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complete the UST removal and soil remediation activitics. ARCADIS completed the
UST removal documentation and closure assessment sampling. Mr. Robert Weston
of the Alameda County Department of Environmental Health (ACDEH) was present
and oversaw the removal activities as described below. Also present was a
representative of the City of Dublin Fire Department.

Site Description and Background

The Northern California Heat Pump, Inc. property located at 6335 Scarlett Court in
Dublin, is developed with one large industrial building (which is generally referred to
as “Building 1™ to distinguish it from two similar buildings on adjacent parcels
owned by others). The three USTs were located next to the southeast corner of
“Building 1” as shown on Figure 2. The approximate locations of Tank Nos. 1 and 2
were observed by the presence of ventilation lines and fill ports protruding from the
ground. Tank No. 3 was identified by the evidence of a possible fill drain in the
conerete floor inside the attached shed. The presence of Tank No. 3 was verified
during excavation of the two known USTs. According to the site representative, the
tanks were in operation for about 3 years in the late 1960s and contained unleaded
gasoline for fueling of operation vehicles.

Soil Overburden Removal and Tank Removal Activities

On April 25, 2005, ARCADIS and MPE mobilized to the site to begin the tank
closure activities. Because MPE discovered possible evidence of a third UST, the
shed located above the suspected tank location was demolished to allow access for
removal. MPE excavated the concrete and overburden soil above the USTs. The soil
excavated from the area was mostly sandy fill, clay, silty clay and clayey sands. The
excavation extended to a depth of approximately 8 feet below ground surface (ft bgs)
and groundwater was encountered at approximately 3 ft bgs; however, because of the
clays in the area, groundwater recharge into the open excavation was very slow. A
slight sheen was observed on the groundwater surface. Soil surrounding Tank Nos. 2
and 3 were stained and exhibited a petroleum odor. The s0i] exhibiting staining and
odors accessible for excavation were removed for subsequent off-site disposal. MPE,
ARCADIS and Mr. Robert Westen of ACDEH agreed that additional soil excavation
in the area would compromise the building and the driveway integrity.

Figure 3 illustrates the layout of the three USTs. Tank No. 1 (1,000 gallon) was
oriented from east to west and extended perpendicular and just east of a chain link
fence. A fill port and a ventilation pipe were exposed on the east end of this tank.
Tank No. 2 (500 gallon) was oriented with a slight northwest to southeast slant. A fill
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port and a ventilation pipe were exposed on the south end of this tank. Tank No. 3
(500 gallon) was oriented east to west and extended under the former shed area.
There was no evidence of product piping associated with any of the three tanks.
Corrosion and small holes whete observed on the sides of Tank Nos. 2 and 3. Tank
No. 1 did not exhibit any obvious evidence of surface corrosion, pitting or holes.

Once all three tanks were exposed, MPE discovered that Tank No.1 was
approximately two thirds full of gasoline. Tank No. 3 contained water and Tank No.
2 was approximately three quarters full of hardened sand or grout as if abandonment
in place had been previously attempted. MPE removed all residual liquids from all
three tanks with a vacuum truck, through the fill port hole. The solids remained in
Tank 2. When complete, MPE continued to excavate the surrounding soil to allow
removal of the tanks. MPE cleaned the inside and outside of the tanks using a high
velocity water hose. The excess water was also removed and disposed of. MPE
inerted the tanks by adding dry ice into the fiil ports. After 30 minutes, the interior of
the tanks were tested for flammable conditions using a properly calibrated
combustible gas indicator (CGI). Tank testing indicated that the flammable vapor
levels were below 10 percent of the lower explosive limit and the oxygen level was 5
percent. Once a safe atmosphere was achieved, MPE removed the three tanks, intact,
onto a flatbed truck to be disposed of at a proper facility. The City of Dublin Fire
Department and the ACDEH personnel were on site to supervise the tank inerting,
CGI testing and removal activities.

The excavated petroleum-impacted soil was stockpiled on visqueen, covered and
remained temporarily on site until off-site disposal could be arranged. Upon
completion of the tank removal and soil excavation activities, MPE backfilled the
excavation using clean pea gravel. The gravel was placed at the bottom of the
excavation to 6 inches bgs. MPE then restored the surface using concrete.

Closure Assessment Sampling Methods

On April 27, 2005, immediately following the tank removal, an ARCADIS project
geologist collected soil samples from five locations within the excavated area at
depths of 5 or 6 ft bgs under the direction and supervision of Mr. Robert Westen of
ACDEH. Soil from the excavation walls were collected using the backhoe bucket.
ARCADIS carefully collected each soil sample from the middle of the backhoe
bucket to obtain a representative sample and to ensure no cross-contamination from
the side of the bucket. A groundwater sample was also collected from the bottom of
the excavation area, approximately 7 feet bgs, beneath Tank No. 1 using a disposable
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bailer. Figure 3 shows the soil and groundwater sample locations. The laboratory
analytical report and chain-of-custody documentation are included in Appendix A.

Although unleaded gasoline was reportedly the only fuel stored in the USTs at the
site, each soil and water sample was analyzed for the unknown fuel group
parameters, which include the following analyses:

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) using EPA Method 8015B,
» Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHA) using EPA Method 8015B,
»  BTEX (benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes) using EPA Method 8021B,

»  Tuel Oxygenates (MTBE, TAME, ETBE, DIPE, and TBA using EPA Method
8260B,

= Total lead using EPA Method 6010B, and
= QOrganic Lead using Method DHS LUFT.
Closure Assessment Sampling Results

The analytical results for the soil samples collected on April 27, 2005 indicated that
two of the five soil samples had detectable petroleum-related constituents exceeding
the California RWQCB ESLs for shallow soils, where water is a current or potential
source of drinking water (California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San
Francisco Region, February 2005). Soil sample West Wall #2 6 FT contained 210
milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) of TPHg, 1,200 micrograms per kilogram (pg/kg)
of ethylbenzene, and 190 ug/kg of total xylenes. Sample North Wall #2 6 FT
contained 760 mg/kg of TPHg, 2,000 pg/kg of benzene, 7,400 ug/kg of toluene,
8,700 pg/kg of ethylbenzene, and 40,000 pg/kg of total xylenes. Table 1 presents the
analytical data compared to the ESLs and Figure 3 presents the sampling locations.
The post excavation soil samples exhibiting petroleum-related constituents that
exceed the RWQCB ESLs are localized in the vieinity of Tank No. 3 (West Wall #2
6 FT and North Wall #2 6 FT). This data suggests that Tank No. 3 is the likely source
of the petroleum-impacted soil.

Lead was detected in all five samples at concentrations ranging from 6.0 to 7.8
mg/kg, whereas petroleum hydrocarbons were only detected in three of the five soil
samples. As referenced in “Elements in North American Soils” by James Dragun,
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Ph.D., 1991, California soils have a background mean total lead concentration of 29
mg/kg. The site representative reported that the tanks contained unleaded gas, which
was verified by labels on two of the UST fill ports. Because of the preceding
information, the low levels of lead in soil, which was detected well below its ESL of
750 mg/kg, do not appear to be attributable to a leaded gasoline fuel release and
therefore appear to be naturally occurring.

The analytical results for the groundwater sample (Water 1) collected from the
bottom of the excavation identified concentrations of petroleum-related constituents.
TPHg (5,200 pg/L), benzene (44 ug/L), toluene (170 pg/L), ethylbenzene (100 pg/L)
total xylenes (500 pg/L) and lead (100 pg/L) exceed the California RWQCB’s ESLs
in groundwater that may be a source of drinking water. Table 1 presents these data.
Because the groundwater samples were collected from the bottom of the excavation
and not from a monitoring well using low flow sampling techniques, the elevated
lead concentrations detected in the groundwater sample are likely attributable to
suspended sediments and not dissolved lead in groundwater.

TPHd was also detected in soil at sample North Wall 5 FT at 1.1 mg/kg and North
Wall #2 6 FT at 140 mg/kg. TPHd was also detected in groundwater at 1,600 pg/L.
For the TPHd results, the laboratory footnoted results to indicate that "Lighter
hydrocarbons contributed to the quantitation” and "Sample exhibits chromatographic
pattern which does not resemble standard". Upon further evaluation of the TPHd
sample chromatograms, it is apparent that the reported results are likely a result of
the heavier residual TPHg hydrocarbons (e.g., C10-C14) being extracted and
reported as part of the TPHd analysis. On the basis of this evaluation and because site
representatives report that diesel was not stored at the facility, the TPHd results are
not considered indicative of a source of diesel at the site.

Waste Disposal and Site Restoration Activities

The waste generated during the tank closure assessment activities include 1,943
gallons of petroleum-contact water and rinsate removed from the tanks, 3,400 pounds
tank scrap metal, and 53.73 tons of impacted soil. MPE was responsible for the waste
manifesting, transportation and disposal of this waste. The petroleumn-contact water
and rinsate were transported off-site for disposal at Romic Environmental
Technologies facility located in East Palo Alto, California. The tank metal was
transported off-site for disposal at Ecology Control Industries located in Richmond,
California.
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A composite sample of the impacted excavated soils was analyzed for TPHg, TPHd,
volatile organic compounds, Lust 5 metals and organic lead for use in profiling this
waste soil for disposal. The petroleum-impacted soil was transported off-site for
disposal at Waste Management’s Altamont Class IT landfill located in Livermore,
California. MPE removed the stockpiled soil from the site on May 24, 2005.
Manifests documenting the transportation and disposal of this waste are included in
Appendix B.

Conclusions

Two 500 gallon and one 1,000 gallon USTs were removed from the Busick-Gearing
property. Petroleum-impacted soil was discovered in the shallow soils in the vicinity
of Tank No. 3. The tanks contents, the USTs and 53.73 tons of petroleum-impacted
soil were removed from the site in April 2005, thus eliminating the potential future
source of petroleum impacts at the site. Post-excavation analytical results identified
petroleum-related constituents exceeding the California RWQCB ESLs for shallow
soils in two samples collected from the northern and western excavation walls
adjacent to Tank No. 3 and exceeding the California RWQCB ESLs for groundwater
that may be potentially used for drinking water in the groundwater sample collected
from the base of the excavation. The remaining petroleum-impacted soil was not
excavated during the tank closure activities due to the close proximity of an adjacent
building. Per ACDEH’s request, an Underground Storage Tanks Unauthorized
Release (Leak)/Contamination Site Report was completed by Northern California
Heat Pump, Inc. and ARCADIS and sent to ACDEH on May 5, 2005.

If you have any questions regarding this report, please feel free to contact the
undersigned at (510) 233-3200. Thank you for your assistance with this matter.

Sincerely,

ARCADIS G&M, Inc.

/?Mfﬁf’d ///

Jessica Ely
ff Scientist

)

David C. Gomes, PE
Project Engineer

i

r

G:\Projects- Active\Busick-Gearing\Reports\UST Removal Rpt 08-05\JST removal report doc 6/ 7




ARCADIS

Artachmnents?

Appendix A  Laboratory Analytical Reports
Appendix B Waste Disposal Manifests

Copies:

Mrs. Doreen Green

7440 Amarillo Road
Dublin, California 94568

Mr. John Wolfenden

Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region
1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400

Oakland, California 94612

Peter W. McGaw, Esq.

Archer Norris

P.O. Box 8035

Walnut Creek, California 94596
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TABLE 1
SOIL AND WATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Northern California Heat Pump
5335 Scarlett Court
Dublin, California
Underground Storage Tank Closure Repaort

Soil Water
Soil Sample Nombher West Wall 6FI | West Wall #2 6FT | North Wall 5FT | North Wall #2 6FT | East Wall 6T Water |
Sample Date 412715 4/27/05 4/27/05 4/27/05 4/27/05 4/27/05
Sample Depth (ft bgs) 6 6 5 6 6 7
Type Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Water
ESL in ESL in
ANALYTE EPA mg/ke ' pe/L
Method . )
Soil Water
TPHg (C7-C12) 80158 100 ND 2000 Y ND 760 ND 100 5,200
Benzene 80218 0.044 ND ND ND 2.0 ND 10 44
Toluene %0218 2.9 ND ND 0.0015 74 ND 40 170
Ethylbenzene 80218 33 ND 1.2 ND 8.7 ND 30 100
Total Xylenes* 80218 2.3 ND 012 C 0.0013 40 ND 20 500
TPHA {C10-C24) 8015B 100 NP ISLY 1Y 40LY ND 100 1,600 LY
tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 82608 0.073 ND NI} ND ND ND 12 ND
Methyl tert-Buty]l Ether (MTBE) 82608 0.023 ND ND ND ND ND 5 ND
Isopropyl Ether (DIPE) 8260R NA ND ND ND ND ND NA ND
Ethyl tert-Bulyi Ether (ETBE) 826013 NA ND ND ND ND ND NA ND
Methyl tert-Amyl Lther (FAME) 82608 NA ND ND ND ND ND NA ND
Total .ead 6010B 750 6.2 7.8 6.0 7.5 6.8 25 100
Organic Lead DHS LUFT NA ND ND ND ND ND NA ND

Footnotes:

ESL = California Regional Water Quality Confrol Board Environmental Screening Level for Shallow Soils - Water is a Current or Potential Source of Drinking Water
Bold type indicates an exceedence of the ESLL

mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram

pg/L. = micrograms per liter

* = Sum of m,p-Xylenes and 0-Xylene

TPHg = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline

TPHd = Total Petroleum [lydrocarbons as diesel

NA = Not Available

ND = Not detected at the laboratory detection fimit.

ft bgs = feet below ground surface

C = Presence confinned, but recovery percent difference (RPT)) between columns exceeds 40%.
H = Heavier hydrocarbons contributed to the quantitation.

L = Lighter hydrocarbons contributed to the quantitation.

Y = Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resemble standard.
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Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.. Anatytical Laboratories, Since 1878
2323 Fifth Street, Berkeiey, CA 94710, Phone (510) 486-0900

Date: 1B-MAY-05
Lab Job Number: 179146
Proiect ID: RCO00670
Location: Bugick-Gearing

This data package has been reviewed for technical correctness
and completeness. Release of this data has been authorized

by the Laboratory Manager or the Manager's designee, as verified
by the following signatures. The results contaired in this
report meet all requirements of NELAC and pertain only to those
samples which were submitted for analysis.

. AN
l’ ,—»‘}‘ T, : "i.fj
Reviewed by: jgl$fi%@#é1% {f}
@gdﬁéQ%,Mangger
Reviewed by: Q%\

Op ions Manager

This package may be reproduced only in its entirety.
Ay
-
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c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

§1ds :
Cllent Arcadis G&M : EPA 5035
Procjecc#: RCOOOET0
Matrix: Scil T Sanpled: ] C4/27/08
Basgis: as received Regelved: 04/28/05%
Batch#; 101544 Analvzed: 04/28/05

Field ID WEST WALL #2 677 Lab ID: 179146-003

Type: SLMPLE Diln Fac: 10.00

g LE Th L k=%
Gascline C7-Cl2 21¢ H Y 10 mg/Kg EPA BCLGEB
Benzense WD 50 ug/Kg EPA BO21B
Toluene ND 50 ug/¥g EPA B021E
Ethylbenzene 1,200 50 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
m,p-YXylenes 190 C BG ug/Kg EP2 B{2LE
c-¥vlene ND 58 ng/¥Kg EPR BR21E
i Ernaat: EE AR

Trifluorotoluens (FI pG-138

Bromofluorobenzens (FID) 164 * &6-148B EPA 8015RB

Trifluvocrotoluens (PID) 96 £2-126 EPL 80Z1RB

Bromoflucreobenzene (PID) 122 72-1332 EPA 8021B

Fisld ID: NORTH WALL #2Z AFT Lab ID: 179146-004
Type: SEMPLE Diln Fac: 20.00

Fid Trta SEAL: R 3

Gasoline C7-Clz 760 20 mg/¥g EL

Benzene 2,000 100 wg/Kg EPA
Toluene 7,400 100 ug/Kg-EBR

thylbenzens 8,700 100 ug/Kg EPR

w p-Zylenes 27,000 100 ug/Xg EPA B02
c-¥vlene 13,000 100 ucy/Kg EBPL

[Mrifiuorcteoiuene (FID;

Bromefluorobenzene {(FID) 153 * 66-148 EPA ED1SEH

Triflucroctoluene (PID; 100 §2-126 EPA BOZ1lB

Bromeslucrobenzene (PID) 116 72-3233 EPA BOZ21E

*= Vglue outside of QC limits; see narrative

C= Presence confirmed, but RPD between columns exceeds 40%

H= Heavier hydroczrbons contributed to the guantitation

v= Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resemble standard
ND= Hot Detected

L= Reao*tln Limi

ge of 3 2.0
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c Curts & Tompking, Lid,

Batch QU Repcrt

Lab #: 172148 . Location: Buslck-Gearing
Client: Arcadis Q&M Prep: EPA 5035
Praject#: RCGO067C Analvsis: EPA BOZI1EB
Type: LCs Basgie: as received
Lab ID: © QC25154¢ Diin Fac: 1.0008

Marrix: So0il Batchf: 101544

Units: ug/ Ky Znalyzed: 04/2B/05

Benzene ' rlOO. 105 80-120

v 105.13%
Toluene 1C0.0 102.9 103 BC-120
Ethylbenzene 100.0 1056.8 107 BL~120
m,o-Xylenes 1¢0.0 81.2¢C 81 gc-120
G-Xylene 100.0 101.1 131 BO-120

Trifluorotoluane

(PID) §2-126
Bromoflucrobenzene (PID) 90 72-133
Fage 1 of 1 i



c Curtis B. Tormnpkins, Lid.

ab #: 179746 Location : Busick-Gearing
Client: Arcadis Ga&aM Prep: SHAKER TABLE
DProvjectd: CO00E70 Aralvsis: EPL 8013B
Matrix: B0il Sampled: 04727705
Units: mg/Kg Received: 04/28/05
Basis: ag received Prepared: 04/29/05
Diln Fac: 1.000 Analyzed: 04/238/08
Batohy: 1031581
Field ID: WEST WALL 6FT Lakn ID: 178146-001
vpe: SAMPLE

NORTH WALL 5FT Lab
SAMPLE

ID: 178146-002

Hexacosane ' g4 51-136

ek
Field ID: WEST WALL #2 6FT Lab ID: 179146-003
Type: SAMPLE

: i TR
Diegel C10-Cz4

Hexaccsane

rield ID: NORTH WALL #2 &FT Lab ID: 173145-004
Ve : SAMPLE

I= Heavier hydrccarbons contributed to the guantitation

L= Lighter hydrocarbons contributed to the guantitation

Y= Sample sxhibits chromatographic patiern which does not resemble standard
= Not Detescted

L Regortin Limit
age 1 of 6.0




Chromatogram
Sample Rame : 179146-002, 101581 Sample f: 101481 Page ! of 1
FileName 1 GrAGZITACHAN119A008 . RAW Date : 4/29/05 05:27 PM
Method 1 ATEH117.MTH Time of Injeckion: 4/29/0% 05:03 PM
Start Time : (.0) min gnd Time t19.9%9 min Low Point : 23.21 mV High Point ¢ 38%.41 mV
Scale Factor: 0.0 Pict DEfset: 23 mv Plet Scale: 366.2 mV

Response [mV]
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Sample Kame :
FileName
Method

Start

Time

Scale Factor:

9 4
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Chromatogram
17914%-004, 101582 Sample t: 107881 Page 1 of 1
: G:\GCITA\CHAVI1OAL1E0. RAW Date : 4/29/0% 06:23 PM
: RTEHI1T7.MTH Time of Injection: 4/24/03 06:00 PM
0,01 min End Time ;18,99 min Low Foant @ ~Z27.1% mV¥ Hign Point : 1024.00 mv
0.0 Plor Offset: ~27 mV Plor Scale: 1051.1 mV
5
Response [mV]
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I Chromatogram

ple Name : cev,sib7,asl Sample #: 500mg/L : Page 1 of 1
eName ;. Gr\GCITVCHAN118R005, RAW Date : 4/29/05 12:16 PM
hod : ATBH117.MTIH Time of Iniection: 4/29/05 11:36 AM

jtart Time < 0.01 min End Time 1 19.87 min Low Point : 23.25 mV High Point : 274.83 mV

Pint Offset: 23 mvV Plot Scale: 251.6 mV

wile Factor: 0.0
I i - {
(D\ é)—" & _ Response [mY]
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c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid,

: 179146 Location: Busick-Gearing
Client: Arcadis GaM Prep: SHAKER TABLE
Project#: RCO00&70 . Anzlysis: EPA 801S5RB
Field ID: ZRLZETZZZE Batch#: 101581
MES Lab ID: 17914B-0G2 Sampled: 04a/27/05
Matrix: Soil Received: 04/28/08
Units: mg/Kg Prepared: 04/29/05
Basis: as received bnalvzed: 04/29/05
Diln Fac: 1.000

MS Cleanup Method: EPRPA 36300
QC292090

Diesel Cl0-C24

Hexacosane 128 51-13¢

Type: MsD Cleanup Method: EPA 36300
ab ID: QC282081

.Dlesel C10-C24 49,88 85.0% 85 11-169% 2& 49
.Hexacosane 51-13¢

PD= Relative Percent Difference

age 1 of 1 2.0



atcn QC Report

Curtis & Tompkins, Lid. .

C

Lab 178146 - Location Busick-Gearing
Client: arcadis G&M Prep: EPa 3050B
Projecti#: RCGO0E70 Znalyais: EPA 6010E
Matrix: Miscell. Batch#: 101578
Units: ma/ Ky Prepared: 04/28/05
Basis: as received Znalyred: 0L/25/05
Diln Fac: 1.000

l‘ype: B3 Lab ID: QCRS2071

Cadmiwm 10.00 10.51 105 80-120

Chromium 100.¢C 102.3 102 80-120

Lead 100.0C 98 .22 a9 80-120

Nickel 25.00 24 .54 160 80-120

Zing 25.00 25.23 101 80-120
Ir_q:e : BED Lab ID QC292072

. 14,86 1
Chromium 100.0 134.3 104 86-120 = 20
Lead 100.0 98 .72 100 g0-12¢ 1 20
Nickel 25,00 25.36 101 g0-120 2 20
Zinc 25.00 25.586 102 80-120 I 2C
IlPD= Feiative Percent Difference
Page 1 cf L .t




Curtis & Tompiking, Ltd.

1

1 C
: | _

i

Lab # 179146 Locatlion: Busick-Gearing

Client: hrecadis G&M Prep: EPR 205CE

Projectd: RCOOGETO Enalysis: EER &Q10B

Analyte: Lead Sampled: 04/27/05
IUnits: mg /Ky Esceived: D4/28/05

Basis: as rzceived Preparad: 04/28/05

Diln Pac: 1.000 Analyzed: 04/26/08

101578

I Batcht:

WEST WALL &FT SAMPLE 179146¢-001 Scil 6.2 0.13
INORTH WALL S5FT SAMPLE 179146-002 Soil 6.0 0.1&8
WEST WALL #2 &FT SAMPLE 173146-003 Soil 7.8 0.099
NORTH WALL #2 &FT SEMPLE 178146-004 Soil K 0.11
EAST WLLL &FT SAMPLE 17%145-005 Scil ) &, 8 0.1
COMPOSITE SAMPLE 179146-006 Soil 1z 0.2
BLANK QC252070 Miscell. ND 0.15
HD= Not Detected
ti.’-..: keporting Limit
Page i of 1 £.0
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a= aborafories, Inc.

i)

May 09, 2005

Lisa Brooker

Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.
2323 Fifth Street
Berkeley, CA 84710-2407

Subject: Calscience Work Order No.:  05-04-1828
Client Reference: 179146

Dear Client:

Enclosed is an analytical report for the above-referenced project. The samples
included in this report were received 4/29/2005 and analyzed in accordance with
the attached chain-of-custody:.

Unless otherwise noted, ali analytical testing was accomplished in accordance with the
guidelines established in our Quality Assurance Program Manual, applicable standard
operating procedures, and other related documentation. The original report of any
subcontracted analysis is provided herein, and follows the standard Calscience data
nackage. The results in this analytical report are limited to the samples tested and any
reproduction thereof must be made in its entirety.

If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to contact
the undersigned.

Sincerely,

Calscience Environmental
Laboraiories, Inc.

Jason Torres

Project Manager

CA-ELAP 1D; 1230 . NELAR 1D: 03220CA * CSDLAC ID: 10108 . SCAQMD ID: 93LA0830
M 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, A 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 885-5484 »  FAX (714) 894-7501




7440 Lincolr Way, Garden Grove, CA 82841-1427 .

TEL:(714) 855-5404 »

Page 3 of 7
- élsc:ence |
m=_nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
&w aboratories, Inc.
Curtis & Tompkins, Lid. Date Received: 04/29/05
2323 Fifth Street Work Order No: 05-04-1828
Berkeiay, CA 84710-2407 Preparation; DHS LUFT
Method: DHS LUFT
Project 179146
Date Date MSMSD Batch
Creality Cpmrot Sample Il Matrix Instrument Prepared Anatyzed Number
05-04-1862-T _ Solid FLAA 05105006 050505 050505505
Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD CL Qualifiers
Organic Lead 30 82 224148 n-1g
RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Controi Limit

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Page 5of 7

Glossary of Terms and Qualifiers

&w aboratories, inc.

Work Order Number: 05-04-1828

Qualifier

DPefinition

*

1

« I mO W r

=

ND

G o

See applicable analysis comment.

Surrogate compound recovery was out of conirol due fo a required sample dilution,
therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarificatian,

Surrogate compound recovery was out of contral due to matrix interference. The
associated method blank surrogate spike compound was in controd and, therefore, the -
sample data was reported without further clarification.

Recovery of the Matrix Spike or Matrix Spike Duplicate compound was out of contral due
io matrix interference. The associated LCS and/or LCSD was in control and, therefore,
the sample data was reported without further clarffication.

The MSMSD RPD was out of confrol due to matrix interference. The LCS/LCSD RPD
was in control and, therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarfication.

The PDS/PDSD associaied with this batch of samples was out of control due to a matrix
interference effect. The associated batch LCS/L.CSD was in control and, hence, the
associated sample data was reporied with no further corrective action requirad.

Result is the average of all ditutions, as defined by the method.
Analyte was present in the asscciated method blank.

Anaiyte presence was not confirmed on primary column.
Concentration exceeds the calibration range.

Sample received and/or analyzed past the recommended holding time.

Anatyte was detected at a concentration below the reporting limit and above the
laboratory method detection limit. Reparted vaiue is estimated.

Nontarget Anaivie,
Parameter not detected at the indicated reporting limit.

Spike recovery and RPD contro! limits do not apply resulting from the parameter
concentration in the sample exceeding the spike concentration by a factor of four or
greaier, .

Undetected at the laboratory method detection limit,
% Recovery andfor RPD out-of-range.
Analyte presence was not confirmad by second column or GC/MS analysis.

MALM%M 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 82841-1427 « TEL{714) 825-54584 «  FAX (7V14) 594-7501
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Cooler__ | of |

05 - [0l [4] -[I

Lﬂba'f‘amdgs, e, WORK ORDER #:
| SAMPLE RECEIPT FORM
CLIENT: O ¥ 7. LTD

TEMPERATURE - SAMPLES RECEIVED BY;

CALSCIENCE COURIER:
Chilled, cooler with temperature blank provided.
Chilled, cooler without tamperature blank.

Chifled and placed in cooler with wet ice.
Ambient and placed in cooler with wet ice.
Ambient temperature.

°*C Temperature biank.

———

DATE. O 4 / 2‘7/9‘5’

LABORATORY (Other than Calscience Courier);
°C Temperalure blank,

. °C IR thermometer.

Ambient temperature.

Initial: (e

CUSTODY SEAL INTACT:

Sampie(s): Cooler:

No (Not intact) :

Mot Applicabie (N/A): L

initial; e

SAMPLE CONDITION:

Chain-Oi-Custody documenit(s) received with sampies
Sample container |ahel(s) consistent with custody papers
Sample container(s) intact and good condition... ... ...

Correct containers for analyses requested... ... ... ...
Proper preservation noted on sample labels).............c. .

VOA vialls) free of headspace.

Yes No N/A
.......... L FERRPTRTON
........... 1/ e
.. ‘;’/' ....... -
.. T ERTTRI e
- asawaway : - LIS t:
................. . .. oL
......................... [/
Iritial; TL -

COMMENTS:




‘ Curtis & Tormnpkins, Lid.

CASE NARRATIVE

Laboratory number: 175147

Client: Arcadis G&M
Project: RCO00E70
Location: Busick-Gearing
Reguest Date: 04/28/05
Samples Received: 04/28/05

This hardcopy data package contains sample and QC results for two water
samples, requested for the above referenced project on 04/28/05. The samples
ware received cold and intact.

TPHE-Purgeables and/or BTZE by GC (EPA 80158 and EPA BO21E):
No analytical problems were encountered.

TPH-Extractables by 8C (EBPA B015E) :
No analytical problems were encounterad,

Volatile Organics by GC/MS (EPA 8260B):
No analvtical problems were encountered.

Metsls (EF2 6010RB);
No analytical problems were encountered.

Organic Lead (Ch LUPT OLj} :
Cal Science in Garden Grove, CA performed the analysis. Please see the Cal
Science case narrative.

Page 1 of 1

1.0




c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

: 17514 - Lozation: Bugick-Gearing
Client: Arcadis G&M Prep: EFER 5030B
erojectd: RC000670
Matrix: Water Sampled: 04/27/05
Units: ug/L . Received: C&/Z2B/05
Diln Fac: 1.000 _ hnalyvzed: 04/28/08
Batch#: 101545 ’

Field ID: WATER 1 Lab ID: 179147-001

Ifype:' SAMPLE
AR AL Re s ;

Gasoline C7-C1Z2 5,200 50 ERA
Benzens 44 0.50 EPL 8021B
Toluens 176 0.50 EPA BO21B
Ethylbenzene 100 0.30 EPA 80212
m, p-Xylenes 3130 0.50 EPR 8C2IEB
| o-Xvlene 170 0,50 EPAR 8021B

TR Tt
Trifluocrotoiuene (FID) 63-14%1
Bromoflucrobenzense {FID) 106 79-13¢%

Trifluorctoluene (PID) 105 £3-123 EPA 8021EB

Bromofluorobenzens (PID) gc 79-128 EPA B8021B

Field ID: TRIP BLANEK Lab ID: .79147-002
Type: SAMPLE

Gascliine C7-C1iZ2 o

Benzene ND 0.50 EFA BOZ1B
Toluens WD 0.50 BPA B0ZL

Bthylbenzene D 0.50 - EPL BOZ1E
m, p-¥ylense ND " 0.50 EPA 8C21B
o-Xviene ND 0.50 EDPA BC21E

£3-141
Bromcflucrobenzense (FID) 9& 7%-13% EPL 8{1EB
Trifluorctoluene {(PID) g4 63-133 EP4 8(Z1B
Bromofluorobenzens (PID) BE 79-128 EPL 8021E

Lab ID: DC281948

8
Benzene ND 0.50 EPL B0OZ1B
Toluene ND .54 EP2 BOZ21E
Ethylkenzene ND D.50 EPA BO21B
m,p~Xylenes ND 0.50 EPZ B0O212
o-Xvlene ND .50 EPL BOZ21E

T lucrotoluene

Bromoflucrobenzene (FID) &2 79-13% EP&4 S01EB
Trifluorotoluene (PID) 84 £3-133 EPR 80213
Bromofluorobenzens [(PID) g3 79-128 EPL 80Z1B

ND= Not Detected
RI.= Regortinc Limit
Tage 1 of 1

[
o



Chromatogram
lmple Name : cev/les,go281850,101545,8247,5/5000 Sarple #: Page 1 of 1
ileName . G:\GCOS\DATA\118g003.xaw Date : #/2¢/05 11:12 BM
Me:thod : TVHETXE Time of Injectien: 4/28/05 10:55 AM
Srarg Time : 0.00 min End Time : 25,00 win iow Point ¢ ~11.4% mV High Point : 507.865 mV
lale Facror: 1.0 Plot Cffeet: -11 mV Plat Scale: 518.2 my
@_@\S‘QC oAkl Responge [mV]
l — b [ ] ied Loy - L
e fow) n _ i < () [ o
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| c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Batch QC Report

lLab B 179147 ﬂbca_idné “Bﬁ‘s'-_rcrk—Gearing
Client: Arcadis G&M Prep: EPA 5030B
Projecté: RCOCOET0 Znalysis: EPA BO1l5EB

. Tvpe: LCE Diln Fac: 1.000
Lab ID: QC2915850 Batchi: 101545
Matrix: Water _ Analyzed: 04/28/05

I Units: ug/L

l Gasoline C7-ClZ . 2.023 101 80-120
Triflucrotoluens (FID) 30

l Bromefluorobenzene (FID) 108 79-138

lPage 1 of 1 4.0



C

Curtis & Tompking, Lidl,

Lab #: 179147 Logarion: Busick-Gearing

Client: Arcadis G&M Prep: EPA 3520C

Projectd: RCO00670 2Analysis: EPA BO1SB

Field ID: WATER 1 Sampled: 04/27/05

Matrix: Water Received: 04/28/058

Units: ug/L Prepared: 04/29/05

Diln Fac: 1.000 Znalyzed: 05/01/0%
lBatCh#: 101616

VEe SAMPLE Lak ID: 172147-001

Ype: BLANK
ab ID: Q292214

Clileanup Method: EPA 3&3CC

Diesel C10-C24

Eexacogane ‘ 122

143

L= Lighter hydrocarbons contributed to the guantitation

Y= Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resemble standard
NIb= Not Detected

L= Reporting Limit

age _ oI 1 £.0



a

' Chromatograi
Sample Name i cov, S167,ds sSemple #: S00mg/L page 1 of 1
IE‘ileNgme s Gt \GClT\CHA\lZlhOOS .RRF pate : 5/1/05 10:33 M
Method : MPEH11T.MIE mime of Injection: 5/1/05 10:08 A
trart Time  0.01 win tud Time ¢ 19.9%9 min Low Point : 18.37 mV High Point : 279.25 ¥
Scale Factor: 0.8 piot Offset: 18 =V plot Scale: 260.8 mV

m/‘?\\ { Response [mv] -
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c Curtis & Tomgkins, Ltc,

Lab #: 179147 Location: Busick-Gearing
Client: Arcadis G&M . Prep: EFA S5030B
Projecti: RCOO0ETC Analysis: EpA B260R
Field ID: WATER 1 Batchit: 101643

Matrix: Water Sampled: Ga/27/05
Units: ug /L Received: ca/z8/058

Diin Facg: 1.000 Anaivzed: 05/02/08

Type: SBMPLE Lab ID: 179147-0C1

tert-Butyl Zlcohol (TBA)
MTEE

Isopropyl Ethexr (DIPE) ,
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether [(ETBE)
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME)
1,2-Dichlorecethane
1,2-Dibromcethane

CEEEREEE
o0 oo oo
B

Ut

Dibromofiucromethane ‘ 107

1,2Z-Dichlocroethane-d4 103

Toluene-d48 : 104 8a-12¢

Bromoflucrobenzane 92 B0-124

Type: BLANK i Lak ID: Qrasz3ils

tert-Butyl Alcchoel (TBA) KD 10
MTEER ND ¢.5
Isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ' ND 0.5
Ethyl tert-Butyl BEther (ETBE) NI 0.5
‘Methyl tert-Amyl BEther (TREME; ND 0.5
1,2-Dichloroethane ND -~ 0.5
0.5

1, 2-Dikromcethane ND

Dibromofluocromethane 104 B0O-120
1,2-Dichloroethane-cd4 100 §0-122
Toluene-ds 101 B0-120
Bromoiluorobsnzens 104 g80-124

KD= Mot Detected
L= Reporting Limit _ .
age 1 of 1 : g0
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c Curiis & Tompkins, Lid.

Batch QC Eeport

Lab #: 179147 Location: Busick~Gearing
Client: Arcadis G&M 7 Prep: EPZ 5030B
Projectl: RCO00670 Analveis: EPA B260B
Field ID: ZEZZZTZLZZE Batchit: 101643
MSS Lab ID: 175135-002 Samnpled: c4/27/05
Matris: Water Received: C4/27/05
Units: ug/ L Analyzed: 05/03/05
Diln Fac: 1.000
IType : MS Labh ID: QC292320
- tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) <l.478 125.0 124.3 @8 67-147
MTREE <{.07041 25.00- 26 .66 107 TE~1E2
Iscpropyl Ether (DIPE) <0.1601 25.00 26.16 105 79-120
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE)- <0.1225 25,00 28.47 114 BO-120
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether {TAME) <0 .,08733 25.00 Z8.55 114 83-120
Dibromoilucromethane 101 BO-120
1,2z-Dichloroethans-4d4 L] B0~-122
Toluene-48 101 B0O-120
Bromof luorchenzene 97 BO-124
lIype: MSD Lab ID: QC2932321
tert-Butyl Alconol {(TEL} 125.0 113.4 21 - 67-147 S 25
MTRBE 25.00 22.76 el 75-122 16 20
Isopropyl Ether {(DIPE) 25.00 21.83 g8 75-120 18 20
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETEBE) 25.00 ' 24 .34 @7 80-120 16 20
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TRME) 25.00 24.58 a8 8Q-120 15 20
Dibromofluoromethane ] 99 80-120
1,2-Dickloroethans-4d4 160 80-122
Toluene-4d8 102 80-120
Bromofluorobenzene a7 80-124

lative Percent Difference
of 1 10,0

Ia.pm: R
ICage

o




Cb Curtis B Tompking, Ltd.

Lab =: Location Busick-Gearing
Client: Arcadis GaM Frep: EPA 2010A
Project#: RCOO0670 Analysis: EE2 6010B
hnalvee: Lead - Bac-chi: 101601

Field ID: REZZZEZAZ2E Sampled: 04/27/0%

MSS Lab ID: 179141-013 Received: 04/28/03
Matrix: Water Prepared: Da/28/05
Units: ug/L Enalyzed: 04/29/05

Diln Fac: 1.000

BS QC2521s2 10%.0 108.2 10E &&E-1328

BED QLzh2lies 100.0 01.7 102 €6-138 3 25
ME QC2321&5 17.31 10G6.0 118.8 101 45-155

M3D QC2321ee 100.90 118.2 102 45-1585 0 34
Ph= Relatiwve Percen: Differsnce

age 1 of I 1z




Page 2 of 7

=i @a_{sc;ence
inw_nvironmental Analytical Report
=
iaw aboratories, Inc.
Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd. Date Recaived: 04/29/05
2323 Fifth Street Work Order No: 05-04-1829
Berkeley, CA 94710-2407 Preparation: DHS LUFT
Mathod: DHS LUFT
Project: 179147 FPage 1 of 1
Lab Sample Date ‘ Date Date
Client Sample Number Number Coliected Matrix Prepared Analyzed QC Bateh IR
l WATER 1 05-04-1529-1 04127105  Agueous  05/04/05 B5/D4/05  050504L0B
Parameter Result RL DF Qual Units
Crganic Lead NI 0.300 1 mgiL
| Method Blank 099-10-018-104 NIA Agueous {5/04105 05/04/05  850504L08
Result RL or Qual Units
ND 3.500 1 megfL

FParameter

Organic Lead

DF - Dilution Factor

Gual - Qualifiers

RL - Reporting Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 82841-1427 » TEL:(T14) 895-5404 « FAX: (714) B94-7501




Paged of 7
= ___fa;lsc:en ce
&o_nvironmental Quality Control - Laboratory Control Sample
&= aboratories, Inc.

Curtis & Tompkins, 1.td. ‘ Date Recafved; N/A
2323 Fifth Street Work Order N 05-04-1829
Berkeley, CA 94710-2407 7 Preparation: DHS LUFT

Method: DHS LUFT
Project: 179147
Quahty Contral Sampie 10 Matrix Instrument - Date Anaiyzed Lab File (D LCS Bateh Number
l 049-10-019-104 Aqueous FLAA 05/04/05 NONE 050594L08
Farametar Cong Added Long Recovered LCS %Rec “tRec CL Qwalifigrs,
Qrganic Lead 3.13 3.0z 86 57-135

RPEC - Relative Parcent Difference | CL - Contro! Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 8B5-5494 « FAX: (714) 884-7501




Page 6 of 7

Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.
Analytical Laboratories, Since 1878
2323 Pifth Btreet i
Berkeley, CA 94710 429
{510) 486-0900 s
{510) 486-0532

Project Number: 179147
Site: Busick-Gearing

Subcontract Labeoratory:
Cal Science
7440 Lincoln Way
Garden Grove, CA 5$2641-1432
{714} £95-5494
ATTN: Jason Torres

Regults due; Report Leval: II

Pleage send report to: Lisa Brooker
*+%* Dlezse report using Sample ID rather than C&T Lab #.

Sampie 1D . Sappled War: ah § Ohmments | o |

WATER 1 C4/27 Water 179147 001

Totes: T RelAnguisted. By 1 ReceivediiBy:

e /’-Mﬁ:.

s 30 T
/

Signature on this form constitutes a firm Purchase Order for the services recguested above.
Page 1 of 1
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mane print o type Form cwpignid for ina on wiite [13-pitch) typesrimr

J8& INSITUCNons ofl DOCK O page o.

Departmans ot Taxic Substances Control
Saeromanta, Califomia

4

UNIFORM HAZARDOUS | | Cowoert e Ea e s Rl Bt et estong
WASTE MANIFEST ||, i o fgfsfeleletulale| | 1 | L | <
1 Gensratrs Masme end Mosing Addms EZ'T.T‘M CALIFORKIA BEELT puﬁ-p & Smievanitest Decwement bumbee r} ﬁ 4ya = ; .
Taal AMARILLD RGal - e B
. MIBLIK, C& 94588~ = *“"Gm“""nl _
4, Gunarvier's Prone | epwl mPR- 9520 T o s = T )
5. Trenwporer | Compony Moms & USEPA ID Mumber € Sioew Trunsporar's 10 [Ressrved ]
hD. Tranapartn's Phone [ = =5 0 P R R i 0

E W_Tw'sl_biw.i i
i Tronsparme’s Froned $ !

il N EE e

¥ Dwugnomd Focilily Nome ond Site Addran
Ernc. 05T CONTROL IEDUSTRIES

& Sy Foclly +

=

= A

-AZA-AB0Z: WITHIMN CALIFORMIA, CALL 1-800-852-7550

: 25 PARE BLYD _ iR GE Tk e
e PICEROANT  O)  Gagm Lol al ol of o o il 2] ] o o] SlSEiE "SRR TS sa RS T 30
I 11 U5 DO Dwscripivon (mehiding Fropar Shipping Namy, Hazard Clas, and 1D Number) T‘;“‘—'"—,""—T:;—l Ew""‘:;] Ve sl
o, - | Htese
Kok -RCRA HAZARDONIE WASTE SOLID - e etk 5T 44
G | (NASTE ZMPTY STORAGE TAHKES) W e P e R e P [FLOSe, - SOKE *
I :' ) ' | i
E
A T B
T - y-
l o 1:.
. O I
“ 2
| o
“P'“jHE:E'_.F-"—*;‘ g .-:

S A0y R 2
- A VALY 2 I3 \':::

Sl is " A

‘|£ hecmi hm-d.hng imstracnen and Ad:ln.umnl Ir;+nrfu1ur~

VAR FROFEF WEEH BANILINE.
24 Hp CREROCENCY PHONE (8b@) 438-3035
SITE ADDRISS: &£34) SCARLETT COURT,

PPE

DUBLIE,

¥EIGHTS ©F VOLUNES ARE APPROXIBATL

CA Sd45RE

l}lnnhrg-wﬂrllm ;

prochoaks ond et | saiecied the prochcoble: method of ireatment,
anc the snvirsnment OR, | em o smoll oty gensraior, | bieve made o good
evpilabbe 12 me ond that | can affged,

14, GENERATOR'S CERTFICATION: | haraby tecirs diof inn conments ef shis contignmunt sm fully ond aceural
muarked, ond |obeled, end ore in all regpecks in praper ceadien o Tronspan By kighway according 4 op)

imrmiar. | carfify hat | have o pregram m ploze Io reowes the velume onc foxisty oF weam genarasd fo the degres | heve determined b e :tunu-imd-:-[
woroge, or diapown cumanily availohis & me shich mrmimiees e present ond futve el = Irimar hesl
[erlkh wlbr b msinisTizn By seosis pennrolion ond slec me bei werie meangemani mathod thad i

describec ohove by propet shippimg meme and ore ciosathed, pockeod
ieabie imarmotional and pokonal governmin fugiioson |

IN CASE OF EMERGENCY OR 5FILL, CALL THE NATIONAL RESPOMSE CENTER 1-800

EPA §700—22

Prinmed/Typad Mome | Sagnatisre BhCaE Dray Yam
hAlEIe . | eIty | e
1 T Tm_pbnl'r 1 Ack i 1 &l Boeuipt af Moo
# Frimbed/Tyned Mama 1 Sigmoturs et Doy Yoo
3 : i | S
¥ - = —
0 | 18 Tronsoorier 3 sckneisdonment of Recee of Moterici
LR T —— | Signamsre | manih Gy Year
E |
] ! L
g | 12, Crcreponey Indicoton Spece
Hi
[«
!
L
| 20 Focility Crwmr o Opermior Cerfification of meeigh of hozarssys meteriel covared by thin fwi! magept on notes | lem 18
I T Frimime/ Typed Nome Signaturs Marim Doy Ymor
Y
[ ) )
I DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE.
T fogt
e Vb LERERATON RETAING
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| Canaretae’s US ERA D e #anibest Document b 7 Foge Inkermation i the dhidse grem
4|  uniForm HAZARDOUS : | ‘ i i roirnd by Fodral o
WATIE MANIFESY cloliefelzlewl=1oleln ) | [ | | 5 |
1 Gansrmiors Mome ond Moileng Adres FOETEERE CALIFORETA HEAT PP & Shotu Mfmii-lbncum'ﬂumhl- It

A A MO
7eak AMIEILLE RO ZHITIN2S
DUFLIN, D& S458&- B Swom Ganeraror'«iD
* Sonersors Pove | 228 £25- 2628 O 0 3
4 Tronsporter | Compony Mome ¢, US EFL £ Mimiai " Sioie Trosspormes 1D {Rewnved |
[ T Aranspanes ¢ Props L% < T e e
| _¥D FRToOERSCETLY SERRICTS  TREC | ~ sl o nd EI al 2 o a4 4 al A i
7 Tromperers T Company Meme il US EPA D Mumber [ Sime Transpree + 10 [Ressived |
10 0 O T O R T il
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I CASE OF EMERGEMCY OR SPILL, CALL THE MATIONAL RESPOMSE CENTER 1-800-424-8802 WITHIM CALFORMIA, CALL 1-800-852-7550

= I e
i [ PALO ALTD €] Ioisplelelddlsasg e e s
i 1. 05 DOT Dumeriphiss linclcing. Propar Shipping Mem, Hiikséd Clant, snd 1D Mismbar} % gmm '.;,;d:' ST e
€ e
RE HiSTE FLAMMABLE LIGUIL, ¥MOS, 2, UM1993, PEII | o U™ = —aily S
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E
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I A : | | 1
T |
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& | | | L
I i |
i
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I .A.- : _:..:_ _._' = 1 -:_..;.;_".-1 & '-._._: F
T4 Bpecis| Handiing imsroctions ond Addifioas| nbasmakion

YEAE PROFER FFE WHER HANDLIRG
| 24 HE ENERTGERCY PHUEE (B&G) £38- 835

| g i ¥ - e =
ot o l

;e TR

ld. GENERATOR'S CERTWICATION: | hershy desiors fof te contnis of (hia consigrment ors fully tnd sezuramiy sescrived obov by proper shippig rame and orm citwitied, pectnd
ke, nel [obebor oned ore ie all respect: in Broper conditnn ioe FanaEen Sy ighwey peearding w0 opohtable nermetioncl ond notonal gavernmant regukalions
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06/29/2005 WED 10:32 FAX 1 383 3834 M P ENVIRONMENTAL-BESFD @003/007
| geiee NON- HAZAHDOUS WASTE MANIFEST _
A @ M P Environmental Servicey, inc. 428 S‘l B
5531&% P, Box 0358 » Gakerafisld, CA 93590 - P51 30a-1151
PROFILE NO.
Daz Qe DA Doxaa
i N—— Our Owa Ovoo 0o g
4
NQOTE: This form fo be in ey of the Toxic Substance Controls hazardous ’%
wate tnanifest, To be used for NON-HAZARDOUS WASTES only. :
— A i - e T -i
Marme » SORTHERE CALYF, BEAT PUNP, IEG {
T 1
= Malfing Address : 7442 ARARILLO ROAD I
o !
E Tty 7 State / Zip : DUBLIN, Ci .24558 i
= 4
g '| Phone No (925)&25-2‘.‘522}: - Comtact : ;
o M_ 4
*_'._thl, e it - P Dm; ":? -5- /-acl/ CJ-:S ld
it . [THE GENERATOR GEFTIFIES THAT THE WASTE AS DESRISED IS 100% NON-HAZARDOUS | }
o i
! Waste Dascripion : HYDROCAHBON INPACTED SOIL (HOR BAZARDOUS) i
5 Gensrating Location: 6341 SCARLETT COURT, DUBLTE, CA 94358 b
) ’ 1
o Handling Instructions | __YEAE PROPER FPE |
T E Chusantity : li % [ JmaL [ ]GLS POms [ Trons f ’ E
- CORTAINER TYPE: ' E }lmrmmc | e TROG- £ Tormnes 4 1 dane - E- ]trmEﬁ LI
DESIGRATED FACILITY :
NAME : _ ALTEORT LAmFILL ADDAESS: _ 1084 ALTAMCKY PASS BD
crry/etares _ LIVERMORE, [A  S455¢ EiLi PHONE # ; (9251449-82348

I—— s

| =
z | oy A0
e WP VACUUM TRUCK SERVICE TIOKETH - BAGETRLA 9 s
z 74P ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, ING. | BnnNes
o 3400 Manar Street Blgnaiure:
ol j Bakersfield, CA 53308 o5~ L
| g et SeEEIBRRARL. ot . n T N e e 1 I =
I
. t
MNarme . ALTHONT LANDFILL Dispoas| Method : 1
. Address: 1084 BLTANDNT PASS ED Pllandil  Ofher ‘
5 Cty/Stazp: _ LIVERNOEE, Ch 34350 | {{
G _ i i
IF. < Shone No ° [9725) 443~E349 Time : :1:1 E]
W@l . .  Discrepanoy: s A
G Y v f
[ . 1

Sigraturs

—_——

-
r i

ENn @ TAVY INVATE TNTH < T¥4 8VIET  BOSVI/RC




08/20/2005 WED 10:32 FAR 1 383 3834 M P ENVIRONMENTAL-BESFD

"~ Ouwr Ow OwioO

@oo5/007
. NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST
‘@' M P Environmental Services, Inc. 42395 |
# mE316 L RD ;ﬂ.mm-mmm-m]ﬂﬂm
PROFILE NQ. Oaz Oax Owa, Dloka

M

' NOTE: This form o be in fiev of the Toxie Substance Controls hazardous
waste marnitest To be usad for NON-HAZARDOUS WASTES only.
Neme : HORTSERY CALIF, HEAT PUSP, IEC
o
E Mailing Address : 7440 AHARTILO ROAD
é City / State / Zip : DUSBLIR, CA S45&R e
o Phone No : __cli_ﬂmm'zﬁﬂ , f Contact I
= - 5 I A ﬂ
| & Signature: ! ! At Date: o X-yr7i
o 2
w | TTHE GENERATOR CERTIFIES THAT THE WASTE AS DESCRIBED 15 100% NON-HAZARDOUS |
g Wastts Dascpion - UTDROCAREQH TMPACTED SUIL (RON RaZ4RBOUS)
= :
3 eobrating Location; G361 SGARLETT COURT. DUBLIN, Ca 24568
0 L] i
E Handling Instructions : WEAR PROFER PPE —
= Quantity ! I% [ JmmL [ Jas Bivbs [ hons
| CONTAINER TYPE: [ Tpermuck DPooerruck [ Joauss T Jews [ Jower
DESIGNATED FACILITY :
A ALTWONT LAHDFILL appRESS ; _ 18840 ALTRRONT PASS RD

19251445 -5348

LIVERHURE, C4 94550

——— e e

CITY/STRTEZIP: PHONE # :

c

E MP VAGULM TRUGK SERVICE

o | VP ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.

& 1 2400 Maner Streat

7] Bakarsfield, GA 83308 Dt J = -

E 861/ 3931151 PUDATE D2 B 2D dob# _
1.-

Name: A& A —  Disposal Mathod
; Address: L0848 ALTAMORT PASS RO (liandm  Other —
5 Ohy/Smezip: _ LITERNORE, GA 54350
2 - nm
: 8 Discrepancy
i
™
Signature : Date g /_.é:ﬁ{ f’g

annf@  AYVS ITEDTH OYNTD +

Ivd gF:ET  SO/FT/00



THANSPORTER

— g,

PRGOFILE NO.

TO BE COMPLETED BY GENERATOUH

TSD FACILITY

¥

NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST
@ M P Environmental Services, Ins. 43000 |
55315100 M’ F., Bos 30358 » Bakershield, GA 93080 « (651) 3863-1151

Oaz Oex O Bowea
Tor Ove Dyore O ee——

NOTE: Thiz form 1o be in fieu of the Toxic Subsiance Gontrols hazardous
wasts manifest. To be used for NON-HAZARDOUS WASTES only.

Py o el i i Pl

FRONMENTAI-BESFE— Broorr ot

Nare - HORTHEEH CALTF. HEAT PID{P, INC
Mailing Address : 7440 AMARELLD BO0AD
Chy / Stata / Zip * DYBLIK, CA 94565
Phone No : m{ﬂﬁ#&!&fﬁ?ﬁ r-’f"‘-"” Contact:
Signature: A sl L —— L W

[FHE GENERATOR CERTIFIES THAT THE WASTE AS DESCRIBED |5 100% NON-HAZARDOUS |
Wasts Desecription : HYDROCARROR INPACTEY SOIL (HON HARARDOUS

£341 SCARLETT COURT, DUBLIN. CA S4568

Gensrating Locatlon

Handing Instructions ! WESR PROPER FPE

Quanthy : [ Jemw [ Jows [ Ivos [ Jvons
CONTAINER TYPE: [ hmmock [ Jooweravex [ Jomuws [ Jews Jovem
DESIGNATEDR FACILITY :

NaME . ALTHONT LANDFILL ADDREES: L0840 ALTANCHT PASS BD
CrTV/STATERIR, . LITERMORE, CA4 94550 PHONE # ; __ | FZN443-6345

o P Ao
MP VACUUM TRUCK SERVICE TICKET o 70/ =
WP ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC, | BinNos

3400 Menor Strect Signature: 1r_ -

Bekersfield, CA 95308 Dote . V=AY~ 0 S

661 /8831151 FlU DATEI 52 Y=gl o Job&

ALTEONT LANDFILL

Neme : Disposal Method :

Addresg; _ L284€ ALTANDET PATES RD [ignafil  Otrer

OBt - LIVERHORE, T4 94550

Phone No i (T25) 449-6343 s - S“m
Discrepancy :

. & iy i _
Signatuts f'{//é’z—”t“f“‘*’ . ome: ~ o B

T

P SN L

200[ HNVO ATUOIR VNID <

TV 9FITT  S0/Y1/80




